
Page 3 of 103 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(SECTION-I)  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
(E-TENDERING MODE ONLY) 



Page 4 of 103 
 

Regional Office – Agartala of 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

Notice Inviting Emergent e-Tender 

(National Competitive Bidding through e-Tendering mode only) 

 
NHIDCL/RO-Agt/W/T/Bamanchara - Srirampur(Pkg-IV)/322-Part(1)       Date: 02.08.2025 

 

1. National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (hereinafter called “the 

Employer”) invites sealed bids in single stage two cover system i.e., the Technical and 

Financial Bids on percentage rate basis for the following works from the experienced 

Road/Bridge Contractors/firms/organizations excluding those firms who have been declared 

as non-performing by MoRT&H/NHAI/NHIDCL or the firms those are blacklisted/debarred 

for specified period by MoRT&H/NHAI/NHIDCL: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work/Contract 

Package 

Length 

(km) 

 

Estimated 

Civil Cost 

Put to 

Tender 

(Rs. In 

Lakhs) 

Bids 

Security 

(Rs. In 

Lakhs) 

Time of 

Completion 

(in 

months) 

Eligibility 

Criteria 

Average 

annual 

turnover 

for last 5 

Years 

(Rs. In 

Lakhs) 

Eligibility Criteria 

as Completed 

work of similar 

nature during last 

5 Years (Rs. In 

Lakhs) 

1 

 

Restoration & 

Repair work on NH-

208 from km 63.700 

to km 75.700 (Total 

Length – 12.000 

Km) at various 

sections of 

Bamanchara to 

Srirampur Road at 

the risk and cost of 

EPC Contractor in 

the state of Tripura 

in the FY 2025-26 

on item rate basis & 

work order basis 

 

Various 

sections 
261.27 

5.23 
06 261.27 

Provided that at 

least either of the 

following 

i.  Two similar 

completed works 

costing not less 

than amount to 25 

% of each of 

estimates cost  

 

ii. one similar 

completed work 

costing not less 

that amount equals 

to 35 % each of 

estimate cost. 

 

Cost of Bid Documents: Rs. 10,000/- + 18% GST (Non-Refundable). The bidder 

must make online payment of tender document fee i.e., 

Rs. 11,800/-, through the RTGS/NEFT/Demand Draft (in 

favour of Executive Director, Regional Office-Agartala, 

Tripura) in Establishment Account of ED (P), RO 

Agartala: - 
Particulars Details 

Name of Beneficiary National Highways & Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Limited 

Establishment Account 



Page 5 of 103 
 

Beneficiary Bank 

Account No. 

79901010002270 

Beneficiary Bank Branch IFSC – CNRB0017990 

Beneficiary Bank Branch 

Name 

Agartala-II Branch 

Beneficiary Bank 

Address 

Canara Bank, Agartala-II Branch, 

Durga Bari Road, 1st floor above 

RMS office, Agartala, Tripura: 

799001  
 

 

 

 

 

2. Date of Publishing of NIT is 02.08.2025. 

3. The complete BID document can be viewed/downloaded from web portal 

www.eprocure.gov.in from 02.08.2025-23.08.2025 (up to 17.00 Hrs. IST).  

4. Bidder must submit its financial and technical bid at https://eprocure.gov.in on or before 

23.08.2025 (up to 17.00 Hrs. IST). Bids received online shall be opened on 25.08.2025 (at 

1705 hours IST). 

5. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website www.nhidcl.com and 

https://eprocure.gov.in Bid documents contain qualifying criteria for bidder, specification, bill 

of quantities, conditions and other details. 

6. The site for the work is as mentioned in the RFP. 

7. The original copy of proof of payment of Bid security, bid document fees, hard copy of Power 

of Attorney and Integrity pact etc. in original may be submitted on or before Date 23.08.2025 

till 17:00 hours at the address “Executive Director (P), NHIDCL, Regional Office-Agartala, 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Regional Office, 3rd 

floor, UD Bhawan, Near Ravindra Bhawan, Sakuntala, Agartala, Tripura” or at the address 

“Dy. General Manager (P), NHIDCL, PMU-Kumarghat, 1st & 2nd floor, Ajit Ghosh Building, 

Kumarghat-799264”.  

8. To participate in bidding process, bidders have to get (DSC) “Digital Signature Certificate” 

as per Information Technology Act-2000, to participate in online bidding. This certificate 

will be required for digitally signing the bid. Bidder can get above mentioned digital 

certificate from any approved vendors. The Bidder, who already possess valid (DSC) 

“Digital Signature Certificate” need not to procure new Digital Signature Certificate. 

9. The bidders have to submit their bids online in electronic format with Digital Signature. The 

bid cannot be uploaded without Digital Signature. 

10. Bids will be opened online as per time schedule mentioned at Sr. No. 18. 

11. Before submission of online bids, bidder must ensure that scanned copy of all the necessary 

documents have been attached with bid. 

12. The department will not be responsible for delay in online submission of bids whatsoever 

reasons may be. 

13. All the required information for bid must be filled and submitted online. 

14. Bidders should get ready with the scanned copies of cost of documents & Bid Security as 

specified in the tender documents. The original instruments in respect of cost of documents, 

Bid Security and relevant documents etc. may be submitted to the address mentioned in Sl. 

no. 7 by Registered post/courier/by hand in original on or before i.e., 23.08.2025 till 1700 

hours and it should be pledged in the name of Executive Director, Regional Office-Agartala, 

Tripura. 

15. The details of cost of documents, Bid Security specified in the tender documents should be 

the same, as submitted online (Scanned copies) otherwise bid will not be accepted. 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.nhidcl.com/
http://eprocure.gov.in/


Page 6 of 103 
 

16. Bidders can contact the undersigned for any guidance for getting DSC or any other relevant 

details in respect of e-tendering process. 

17. The guidelines for submission of bid online can be downloaded from the website 

www.nhidcl.com & https://eprocure.gov.in. 
18. Schedule of Bidding Process  

The Company shall endeavor to adhere to the following schedule:  

 

S. No Description Period 

1 Date of issue of NIT 02.08.2025 

2 Date of issue of Sale of Tender Documents  02.08.2025 

3 Date of close of sale of Tender Documents (through online) 23.08.2025 (up to 1700 Hrs) 

4 Last Date of receipt of pre-bid queries 06.08.2025 

5 Date of Pre-Bid meeting 09.08.2025 

6 Date of uploading of reply to the pre-bid queries 13.08.2025 

7 Last Date of submission of Tender/Bid (online) 23.08.2025 (up to 1700 Hrs) 

8 
Physical submission of Bid Security/Bid document fees/PoA 

etc 
23.08.2025 (up to 1700 Hrs) 

9 Opening of Technical BIDs at venue 25.08.2025 (1705 Hrs) online 

10 
Date of Uploading of list of Technically Qualified 

Applicants 
To be intimated later 

11 Date of Opening of Financial Bids of Qualified Applicants To be intimated later 

12 Date of issue of letter of award (LOA)  To be intimated later 

13 Validity of Bid 120 Days 

14 Return of signed duplicate copy of LOA To be intimated later 

15 
Submission of Performance Security (PS) and Additional 

Performance Security (APS), if any 
Within 10 days of receipt of LOA. 

16 Signing of Agreement To be intimated later 
 

19. Conditional bids would be rejected. 

20. NHIDCL reserves the right to accept/reject any or all the bids without assigning any reasons thereof. 

Further, it is clearly mentioned that, the financial bid will be opened after obtaining the approval of 

competent Authority, otherwise tender will be annulled. 

21. All circulars and Guidelines of the department shall be deemed part of this NIT/Agreement. 

22. The following information is given for consideration by the prospective bidders: 

The works shall be carried out as per site condition. The work may be required to be fully executed or 

partially executed as per site condition and direction of Engineer in charge and the project work will 

be foreclosed on fixing of appointed date of the upgradation work. Therefore, no claim whatsoever 

from any of the selected bidders on this account shall be entertained in this regard.  

 

23. Make in India- As per policy of Govt. of India to promote Make in India, the provisions vide order 

no. P-45021/2/2017-B. E-II dated 15.06.2017 on the subject “Public procurement (preference to 

Make in India)” shall be applicable to the extent possible. 

24. The format of the performance BG will remain same as prescribed in the RFP. The e-Bank Guarantee 

shall be submitted. However, it is not possible to furnish the same in the form of e-Bank Guarantee, 

physical BG can be accepted as per MoRT&H circular no. NH-24028/14/2014-H(Vol-II) dated: 

http://www.nhidcl.com/
http://eprocure.gov.in/


Page 7 of 103 
 

31.05.2023. For Further details, the bidders may visit the website of National E Governance Services 

Limited at https://nesl.co.in/ebg/. Also, the bidders may refer to the Office Order of NHIDCL 

displayed on the website https://nhidcl.com/wp content/uploads/2023/03/Notice-for-e-PBGTender-

Fee-and-EMD.pdf for ready reference. Entity ID of NHIDCL is AAECN7759E, which may be quoted 

for getting e-BG. For any further details, the bidder/contractors may visit the website of National E 

Governance Services limited at https://nesl.co.in/e-bg/ . The following banks are providing E-BGs. 

State Bank of India Canara Bank Indian Overseas bank 

HDFC Bank ICICI Bank Axis Bank 

Yes Bank IDBI Bank Indusind bank 

South Indian Bank Federal bank - 

 

25. No JV shall be allowed. Only sole bidders shall be accepted. 

26. Points of Attention for submission of Bid. 

 

(i)  All data in respect of Technical / Financial Capacity of the Bidder duly certified by Statutory 

Auditor should be made available through UDIN verifications and the Statutory Auditor should 

mention the corresponding UDIN in each of its certificate. This shall be considered in respect of 

Qualification requirements of Bidder as per RFP clause 4.6. 

 

(ii)  The bidder has to provide ‘Self Certification’ that its Bid meets Local Content requirement for 

‘Class-I Local Supplier’ / ‘Class-II Local Supplier’ as the case may be, mentioning the details of 

location(s) at which the local value addition is made in both Technical as well as Financial Bid. In 

case, bidder don’t submit the aforesaid certification the bidder will summarily treat as ‘Non-Local 

Supplier’. 

 

(iii)Please note that selection of bidder shall be guided by the ‘Self Certification’ on Local Content 

in accordance with Cl. 23.7 of RFP. 

(iv) ‘Certificate regarding Compliance’ by the Bidder to be furnished as per Cl. 4.4 B (d)(v) of RFP 

along with Technical Bid. 

 

 

27.The following information is given for consideration by the prospective bidders: 

 

 The works shall be carried out as per site condition. The work may be required to be fully 

executed, partially executed or may not be executed at all as per site condition and Engineer in 

charge direction. Therefore, no claim whatsoever from any of the selected bidders on this account 

shall be entertained in this regard 

 

 

Date: 02.08.2025 

 
Dy. General Manager (P) 

Regional Office-Agartala 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited. 

(Ministry of Road Transports & Highways, Government of India)   

Regional Office, 3rd floor, UD Bhawan, Near Ravindra Bhawan, Sakuntala, Agartala, Tripura 

Email: edp-agartala@nhidcl.com  

https://nesl.co.in/e-bg/
mailto:edp-agartala@nhidcl.com

